

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 4/2/2023
Date Received by DCCECE: 4/3/2023
Facility Name: Perimeter of the Ozarks
Facility Number: 237
Facility Type: Residential
Incident Type: Licensing
Report Description: Name:, DOB:, Notified:
Interim Action Narrative: Resident was placed in a physical hold for safety. She was assessed by the nurse. Resident was placed on self-harm precautions and constant line of sight.
Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident. Licensing Specialist will follow-up with facility on camera footage and documentation. 4/12/2023, Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Perimeter of the Ozarks
Facility Number: 237
Licensee Address: 2466 SOUTH 48TH STREET SPRINGDALE AR 72766
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice
Person In Charge: Sarah Kroon
Record Visit Date: 4/12/2023
Home Visit Date: 4/12/2023
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance:
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Applicable:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
Time of Visit: 8:30 am to 11:15 am

Census: 23

Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage for a provider reported incident on 4/2/2023.

Licensing Specialist observed resident walk down the hall of the Green Unit. Resident was observed moving from side to side of the hallway. Licensing Specialist was unable to observed resident hitting her head due to the angle of the camera.

Resident was escorted off the Green Unit hallway, ratio 2:1, and taken to the seclusion room. While in the seclusion room, resident was observed moving around the room attempted to hit her head on the walls. Staff intervened by blocking resident from hitting her head with their arms as she moved around the room, ratio 4:1.

Minutes later, resident was placed in a restraint, ratio 3:1, and a pillow was placed under her head for safety. Resident was placed in a restraint for 23 minutes until she was able to calm down. Once she calmed down, Licensing Specialist observed resident processing with staff, ratio 2:1.

Ms. Sara Kroon (Director of Nursing) informed Licensing Specialist that resident is no longer on safety precautions.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature:

Provider Signature:

Date: 4/12/2023

Date: 4/12/2023